

23-1080

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

KEITH SCHIEBEL,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SCHOHARIE CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT,
KRISTEN DUGUAY, AND DAVID BLANCHARD,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York
1:22-CV-1109
Hon. Lawrence E. Kahn

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PUBLIC JUSTICE IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Mollie Berkowitz
Alexandra Z. Brodsky
Adele P. Kimmel
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
mberkowitz@publicjustice.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Independent Contractors May Bring Title IX Claims.....	4
II. Particularized Allegations of Anti-Male Bias are Necessary to State an Erroneous Outcome Claim	10
A. Mr. Schiebel’s complaint fails to raise an inference of anti-male bias.....	11
1. The District’s treatment of the complainant does not demonstrate anti-male bias against Mr. Schiebel	11
2. The Title IX Coordinator’s comment does not evinced anti-male bias.	16
3. Mr. Schiebel fails to identify relevant external pressures that could cause anti-male bias.	17
4. Procedural irregularities alone do not raise an inference of gender bias.	20
B. Mr. Schiebel’s vision of the law would create perverse incentives for schools to sweep harassment under the rug	21
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Psychiatric Ass’n v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16
<i>Barbour v. City of White Plains</i> , 700 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	5
<i>Conviser v. DePaul Univ.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 3d 686 (N.D. Ill. 2023).....	1, 8, 9
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	15, 22
<i>Doe v. Avon Old Farms Sch., Inc.</i> , No. 21-CV-748, 2023 WL 2742330 (D. Conn. Mar. 31, 2023).....	9
<i>Doe v. Brown Univ.</i> , 896 F.3d 127 (1st Cir. 2018)	8, 9
<i>Doe v. Claiborne Cnty.</i> , 103 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Doe v. Dardanelle Sch. Dist.</i> , 928 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Doe v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 1 F.4th 257 (4th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Doe v. Galster</i> , 768 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2014).....	22

Doe v. Mercy Catholic Med. Ctr.,
850 F.3d 545 (3d Cir. 2017) 8

Doe v. Rollins Coll.,
77 F.4th 1340 (11th Cir. 2023) 14, 18

Doe v. Samford Univ.,
29 F.4th 675 (11th Cir. 2022) 14, 16, 20

Doe v. Stonehill Coll., Inc.,
55 F.4th 302 (1st Cir. 2022)..... 21

Doe v. Trs. of Boston Coll.,
892 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2018) 10, 20

Doe v. Univ. of Denver,
952 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 14, 20

Doe v. Univ. of Iowa,
80 F.4th 891 (8th Cir. 2023) 14, 18

Doe v. Univ. of S. Ind.,
43 F.4th 784 (7th Cir. 2022) 21

Douglass v. Garden City Comm. Coll.,
543 F. Supp. 3d 1043 (D. Kan. 2021)..... 9

Elwell v. Oklahoma ex rel. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.,
693 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 6

Fox v. Pittsburg State Univ.,
257 F. Supp. 3d 1112 (D. Kan. 2017)..... 8

Geduldig v. Aiello,
417 U.S. 484 (1974)..... 14, 15

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,
544 U.S. 167 (2005)..... 5, 6

Johnson v. Schmid,
750 F. App'x 12 (2d Cir. 2018) 13

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 5

Littlejohn v. City of New York,
795 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2015) 11

N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell,
456 U.S. 512 (1982)..... 5, 6, 7

Oirya v. Brigham Young Univ.,
854 F. App’x 968 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 12

Plummer v. Univ. of Houston,
860 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 12

Rossley v. Drake Univ.,
979 F.3d 1184 (8th Cir. 2020)..... 20

Rowles v. Curators of Univ. of Mo.,
983 F.3d 345 (8th Cir. 2020)..... 12

Snyder-Hill v. Ohio State Univ.,
48 F.4th 686 (6th Cir. 2022) 1, 9

Springfield Hosp., Inc. v. Guzman,
28 F.4th 403 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 5

Stiles ex rel. D.S. v. Grainger Cnty.,
819 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 22

Tomassi v. Insignia Fin. Grp., Inc.,
478 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007) 19

United States v. Grossi,
143 F.3d 348 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 7

Vengalattore v. Cornell Univ.,
36 F.4th 87 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 20

Verdu v. Trs. of Princeton Univ.,
No. 20-1724, 2022 WL 4482457 (3d Cir. 2022) 12, 13

Wamer v. Univ. of Toledo,
27 F.4th 461 (6th Cir. 2022) 13

Yusuf v. Vassar Coll.,
35 F.3d 709 (2d Cir. 1994) 10, 17, 19

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 1 6

20 U.S.C. § 1681 3

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)..... 6, 7, 8

20 U.S.C. § 1687 7, 8

20 U.S.C. § 1687(3)..... 8

Other Authorities

Cassell’s English Dictionary (1968) 6

Catherine Hill & Holly Kearl, *Crossing the Line: Sexual Harassment at School* 11 (2011), <https://perma.cc/X2ZY-7ALA> 23

David Cantor et al., *Report on the AAU Campus Climate Survey on Sexual Assault and Misconduct A7-55* (2020), [https://www.aau.edu/sites/default/files/AAU-Files/Key-Issues/Campus-Safety/Revised%20Aggregate%20report%20%20and%20appendices%201-7_\(01-16-2020_FINAL\).pdf](https://www.aau.edu/sites/default/files/AAU-Files/Key-Issues/Campus-Safety/Revised%20Aggregate%20report%20%20and%20appendices%201-7_(01-16-2020_FINAL).pdf) 24

Fatima Goss Graves, *Restoring Effective Protections for Students against Sexual Harassment in Schools: Moving Beyond the Gebser and Davis Standards*, 2 *Advance* 135 (2008) 23

Kenny Jacoby, *Despite Men’s Rights Claims, Colleges Expel Few Sexual Misconduct Offenders While Survivors Suffer*, USA TODAY (Nov. 16, 2022), <https://www.usatoday.com/in-depth/news/investigations/2022/11/16/title-ix-campus-rape-colleges-sexual-misconduct-expel-suspend/7938853001/> 24

S. Rep. No. 100-64 (1998) 8

Shiwali Patel et al., *A Sweep As Broad As Its Promise: 50 Years Later, We Must Amend Title IX to End Sex-Based Harassment in Schools*, 83 La. L. Rev. 939 (2023)..... 22

Tyler Kingkade, *Males Are More Likely to Suffer Sexual Assault Than to Be Falsely Accused of It*, HuffPost (Oct. 16, 2015), https://www.huffpost.com/entry/false-rape-accusations_n_6290380 24

Webster’s Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary (1972)..... 6
